

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DELAWAREANS FOR )  
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY )  
and NAACP DELAWARE STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

C.A. No. 2018-0029-JTL

JOHN CARNEY, SUSAN BUNTING, )  
KENNETH A. SIMPLER, SUSAN )  
DURHAM, BRIAN MAXWELL<sup>1</sup> and )  
GINA JENNINGS, )

Defendants. )

**DEFENDANT J. BRIAN MAXWELL’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

NEW CASTLE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW  
Megan Sanfrancesco (Bar ID No. 3801)  
First Assistant County Attorney  
E-mail: msanfrancesco@nccde.org  
Adam Singer (Bar ID No. 2472)  
Assistant County Attorney  
E-mail: ajsinger@nccde.org  
New Castle County Government Center  
87 Reads Way  
New Castle, DE 19720  
302-395-5130 – Telephone  
*Attorneys for Defendant, J. Brian Maxwell, Chief  
Financial Officer of New Castle County*

Dated: April 13, 2018

---

<sup>1</sup> Mr. Maxwell’s legal name is J. Brian Maxwell.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION  
OVER COUNT III..... 8

    A. Standard of Review ..... 8

    B. The Plaintiffs have an adequate remedy at law for Count III..... 8

II. COUNT III SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO  
STATE A CLAIM AGAINST MAXWELL.....12

    A. Standard of Review .....12

    B. Count III fails to state a claim against Maxwell concerning  
    general reassessment .....13

    C. The Plaintiffs have failed to allege a sufficient nexus and  
    factual basis between their request for a General Reassessment  
    and the State’s compliance with the Education Clause.....17

III. COUNTS I AND II FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH  
RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AGAINST MAXWELL.....23

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 413394 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1999).....	12, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Capital Educators Ass’n v. Camper</i> , 320 A.2d 782 (Del. Ch. 1974) .....	9, 10
<i>Christiana Town Ctr. LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2003 WL 21314499 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2003) .....	8, 11
<i>Harden v. Eastern States Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 122 A. 705 (Del. Ch. 1923) .....	10
<i>McCoy v. Taylor</i> , 1998 WL 842322 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 1998) .....	12
<i>McMahon v. New Castle Assocs.</i> , 532 A.2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	8
<i>Pitts v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2009 WL 1204492 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	8
<i>Sabo v. Williams</i> , 303 A.2d 696 (Del. Ch. 1973) .....	10
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	12
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 5853762 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2015) .....	15, 23

**STATUTES**

9 Del. C. § 8306(a).....*passim*  
9 Del. C. § 8602(b).....14  
10 Del. C. § 564 .....10  
10 Del. C. § 6501 .....10  
10 Del. C. §§ 6501-13..... 10, 11  
14 Del. C. ch. 17. ....3, 20  
14 Del. C. § 1707 .....4, 20  
14 Del. C. ch. 19. ....20  
14 Del. C. § 1902(a)..... 14, 19  
14 Del. C. § 1903 .....20

**CONSTITUTION**

Del. Const. art. X, § 1 .....*passim*

**RULES**

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 8(a) .....16  
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 8  
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) ..... 1
